
No.14014/04/2007-AIS-1 
 Government of India 

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions 
(Department of Personnel & Training) 

North Block, New Delhi 

Dated the eh  February 2014 

ORDER 

The Government of Karnataka vide their letter no. DPAR 148 SAS 2013 dated 
21.11.2013 have requested for fixation of seniority/year of allotment of the four officers who 
were appointed to IAS by promotion from the Select Lists of 2008-A and 2009 vide this 

Ministry's notification 14015/46/2012-AIS(I)-B dated 21 g  October 2013 by interpolating their 

names at appropriate place. Besides they have mentioned that year of allotment of Shri 
A.M. Kunjappa, who was appointed to IAS on the basis of SL of 2008 has not been fixed. The 

seniority/year of allotment of five officers have been computed under Rule 3(3)(ii) of IAS 
(Regulation of Seniority), Rules 1987 as amended from time to time. Details are indicated in 

the following table:- 

2. 	 Select list of 2008 (Against vacancies arisen between 1.1.2007 to 31.12.2007) 

Year of 
allotment 
entitled 

2000 

Year of 
Allotment 
assigned 

2000 
2. 

3 

4 

6 

S.S. 
Pattanashetty 

Shri G. S. 
Shivaswamy 

S.Shankaranar 
ayana 

Shri K.R. 
Ramakrishna 

B.N. Krishnalah 

1999 

2000 

2000 

2000 

Date from which 
holding continuous 
service in SCS not 
below the rank of 
Deputy Collector 
or equivalent. 

25.8.1983 

25.8.1983 

30.04.1982 

9.7.1984 

09.07.1984 

9.7.1984  

Completed year 
of service 
rendered In the 
State Civil Service 
or equivalent till 
31n  December of 
the year for 
which the 
meeting of the 
committee to 
make selection 
was held to 
prepare the 
Select List on the 
basis of which the 
said officers were 
appointed to IAS 
(Fractions If any, 
are to be Ignored) 
i.e. 31.12.2007. 

24 

24 

25 

23 

23 

23  

Total 
weightage in 
years 	 in 
terms of the 
IAS 
(Regulation 
of Seniority) 
Rules, 1987 
as amended 
from time to 
time, till date. 

Name, year of SL 
and YOA of the 
officer in PQ (SCS), 
immediately senior 
to the one whose 
name is in column 
no. 02. 

Shri Srivara H.G. 
allotted 1999 on 
the basis of Select 
list of 2007. 
As at Sr No. 1 In Col. 
2. 

As at Sr No. 2 in Col. 
2 

As at Sr No. 3 in Col. 

2. 

As at Sr No. 4 in 
Col. 2 

As at Sr No. 5 In 
Col. 2. 

S. No. 

1. 

Name of the 
officer 
(S/(Sh.) 

R. Shantharaj 
8 

8 

9 

8 

8 

8 

2000 

2000 

2000 

2000 

2000 

7. 
23 8 2000 2000 

A.M. Kunjappa 9.7.1984 
As at Sr No. 6 in 
Col. 2 



-2- 

2.1 As per Rule 4 of the IAS (Regulation of Seniority) Rules, 1987, the officer whose name 
has been mentioned at SI. No. 1 to 7 of the above table shall be placed enbloc below Shri V. 

Ponnuraj, the junior most DR IAS officer of 2000 batch of Karnataka cadre. 

2.2 	
As per proviso to Rule 3(ii) of IAS (Regulation of Seniority) Rules, 1987, year of 

allotment of officer of SI. No.3 viz Shri Shri G. S. Shivaswamy in the above Table has been 

restricted. 

SCS Delect List-2008-A1  
Date from which 
holding continuous 
service in the State 
Civil Service not 
below the rank of 
Dy. Collector or 
equivalent. 

404  
1. 	 M. Manjunath Naik 

	
09/07/1984 

Completed year of 
continuous service in 
the State Civil Service 
not below the rank of 
Dy. Collector or 
equivalent 
till 314  December of 
the year immediately 
before the year for 
which the meeting of 
the committee to 
make selection was 
held to prepare the 
Select List on the basis 
of which the said 
officers were 
appointed to IAS 
(Fractions if any, are 
to be ignored) i.e. 
31.12.2008.  

Jiit 	 •  

Name, 
	 Year of 

year of SL Allotment 
and YOA assign-ed 

of 	 the • 
officer in 
PQ (SCS), 
Immediate 
h/ senior 
to the one 
whose 
name is in 
column 
no. 02 

er*  
Shri A.M. 
Kunjappa 
allotted on 
the basis 
of SL of 
2008. 

7 
	

2001 

3. 
SI.No. Name of the 

Officer 
(S/Shri/Smt) 

2001 
24 

24 

22 

22 

22 

22 

22 

2002 

2002 

2001 

2. M.V. Savlthri 

3. M.V. 
Veerabhadralah 

4. N. Prakash 

5. R.R. Jannu 

6. Meer 	 Anees 

Ahmed 

7. V. Srlrama Reddy  

09.07.1984 

27.01.1986 

27.01.1986 

27.01.1986 

27.01.1986 

27.01.1986 

7 
	

2001 As at Sr 

No. 1 in 

Col. 2 

As at Sr 

No.2 in 

Col. 2 

As at Sr 

No. 3 in 

Col. 2 

As at Sr 

No. 4 in 

Col. 2 

As at Sr 

No. 5 in 

Col. 2 

As at Sr 

No. 6 in 

Col. 2 

6 
	

2002 2002 

6 
	

2002 

6 
	

2002 

6 
	

2002 2002 

6 
	

2002 2002 

Total 
weightage in 
years in terms 
of the IAS 
(Regulation of 
Seniority) 
Rules, 1987 as 
amended 
from time to 
time, till date. 

Year of 
allotmen 
t entitled 



2002 

8. M.V. Vedamurthy 27.01.1986 22 6 2002 As at Sr 

No. 7 In 

Col. 2 

2002 

9. V. Shankar 27.01 986 22 6 2002 As at Sr 

No. 8In 

Col. 2 

2002 

10. Dr. Muddu Mohan 22.12.1986 22 6 2002 As at Sr 

No. 9 in 

Col. 2 

2002 

11. S.N. Nagar* 22.12.1986 22 6 2002 As at Sr 
No. 10 in 

Col. 2 

2002 

12. V. Yashwanth 22.12.1986 

22.12.1986 

24.10.1990 

22 

22 

18 

6 

6 

5 

2002 

2002 

2003 

As at Sr 

No. 11 In 

Col. 2 

As at Sr 

No. 12 in 

Col. 2 

As at Sr 

No. 13 In 

Col. 2 
• 

2002 

2003 

13. B.F. Patil 

14. H.S. Ashokananda 

3.1 	
As per Rule 4 of the IAS (Regulation of Seniority) Rules, 1987, officer at SI. No.1 & 2 

shall be placed enbloc below Dr. J. Ravi Shankar, the junior most RR IAS officer' 
 f 2001 batch 

and above Dr. (Smt) N. Manjula, the senior most RR IAS officer of 2002 batch of Karnataka 

Cadre of IAS. 

3.2 	
As per Rule 4 of the IAS (Regulation of Seniority) Rules, 1987 the officers whose names 

are indicated at SI No. 3 to 13 of the above table shall be placed enbloc below Dr. (Smt) 
Shamla lqbal, the junior most RR IAS officer of 2002 batch and above Shri D. S. Viswanath, 

promotee IAS officer (Non-SCS category) of 2002 batch of Karnataka Cadre of IAS. 

3.3 	
As per Rule 4 of the IAS (Regulation of Seniority) Rules, 1987 the officer whose name is 

indicated at SI No. 14 of the above table shall be placed below Shri Manoj Kumar Meena, the 

junior most RR IAS officer of 2003 batch of Karnataka cadre of IAS. 



Shri H.S. 
Ashokananda, 

allotted 2004 
batch on the 
basis of SL of 

2008. 
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4. 	 SCS (Select List-2009  
Completed year 
of continuous 

service in the 

State 	 Civil 

Service 	 not 

below the rank 
of Dy. Collector 
or equivalent 

till 	 31a  

December of 
the year 

immediately 

before the year 
for which the 

meeting of the 
committee to 
make selection 

was held to 
prepare the 
Select List on 
the basis of 

which the said 

officers were 
appointed to 
IAS (Fractions if 

any, are to be 
ignored) i.e. 

31.12.2009. 

51.No. Name of the Officer 

(S/Shri/Smt) 

Date from which 
holding continuous 

service in the State 
Civil Service not 

below the rank of 
Dy. Collector or 

equivalent. 

Total weightage 

in years in terms 
of the IAS 

(Regulation of 
Seniority) Rules, 

1987 as 
amended from 
time to time, till 

date. 

Year 	 of 

allotment 

entitled 

Name, year of 

SL and YOA of 
the officer in 

PC1 (SCS), 
immediately 

senior to the 
one whose 
name is in 
column no. 

02 

Year of 

Allot-
ment 

assign-ed 

2003 

1. F.R. Jamadar 09.07.1984 25 8 2001 

As at Sr No. 1 

in Col. 2 

As at Sr No. 2 

in Col. 2 

2004 

2004 

2004 As at Sr N0.3 • 

in Col. 2 

24.10.1990 

24.10.1990 

23.05.1991 

2. 

3. 

4.  

19 

19 

18 

5 

5 

5 

2004 

2004 

2004 

K.R. Sunder 

Dr. Ramegowda 

Panduranga 
Bommaiah Naik 

2004 
19 

5. Smt 	 Neela 

Manjunath 

24.10.1990 5 2004 As at Sr No.4 

in Col. 2 

2004 2004 
25.10.1990 A.B. Ibrahim 

As at Sr No. 5 

in Col: 2 
19 5 

6. 

7. 
18 5 2004 2004 

Shivayogi C. Kalasad 
As at Sr No. 6 

in Col. 2 
17.06.1991 

4.1 	
As per Rule 4 of the IAS (Regulation of Seniority) Rules, 1987, officer at SI No.1 shall be 

placed below Shri H.S. Ashokananda, the promotee IAS officer of 2003 batch and above Dr. R. 

Vishal, the senior most RR IAS officer of 2004 batch of Karnataka Cadre of IAS. 
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4.2 	 As per Rule 4 of the IAS (Regulation of Seniority) Rules, 1987, officers at SI No.2 to 5 
shall be placed enblock below Smt. Gunjan Krishna, the Junior most RR, IAS officer of 2004 

batch. 

4.3 	 As per proviso to Rule 3(ii) of IAS (Regulation of Seniority) Rules, 1987, year of 

allotment of officers of SI. No.1 in the above Table has been restricted. 

5. Earlier order of even no. dated 9th  July 2013 stands superseded to the above ektent. 

6. The order may be conveyed to the concerned officer. 

(S.S. Shukla) 

Under Secretary to the Government of India 

Copy to:- 
1. The Chief Secretary, Government of Karnataka, Bangalore with sufficient 

copies for onward transmission to the officer concerned. 

2. The Accountant General, Karnataka, Bangalore. 

3. US(S-I)/AIS (111)/E0 (PR)/R0 (CM)/ Guard File. 
NIC, for uploading on the DOPT's website. 
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